A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF JAMES
CITY, VIRGINIA, WAS HELLD ON THE NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, TWO-THOUSAND
AND NINE, AT 7:00 PM. IN THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER BOARD ROOM,
101-F MOUNTS BAY ROAD, JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

1. ROLL CALL
Planning Commissioners Staff Present:
Present: Allen Murphy, Director of Planning/Assistant
Deborah Kratter Development Manager
George Billups Leo Rogers, County Attomey
Joe Poole 111 Chris Johnson, Principal Planner
Reese Peck Leanne Reidenbach, Senior Planner
Rich Krapf Jason Purse, Senior Planner
Chris Henderson William Cain, Senior Civil Engineer
Jack Fraley Terry Costello, Development Management Asst.

John Carnifax, Parks and Recreation Division

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Mr. Rich Krapf opened the public comment period.
There being no speakers, Mr. Krapf closed the public comment period.

3. MINUTES — AUGUST 5, 2009

Mr. Joe Poole, IIT had a correction on page 7. He asked if the applicant would be
amenable to a condition allowing for a blood relative or caregiver. The term “caregiver” needs
to be added. He had another correction to page 16 of the minutes. In the paragraph where he
spoke on elevations, the second paragraph should read “CVS building” instead of “building.”
The next sentence should also read “the consensus was not to allow a change without any sample
palette from the other applicant.” This added “from the other applicant” to the sentence.

Mr. Chris Henderson moved for approval of the minutes with corrections, with a second
from Ms. Deborah Kratter.

In a unanimous voice vote, the minutes were approved (7-0).

4. COMMITTEE AND COMMISSION REPORTS

A. Development Review Committee (DRC)

Mr. Poole stated that the DRC met on September 2, 2009 to discuss two cases. The first
case was C-0038-2009, New Town Shared Parking Update. This was an overview of the shared
parking plan along with bus and trolley transportation linking New Town with other area sites.
The DRC unanimously recommended approval of the most recent shared parking report as



presented. Mr. Poole stated that since the Town Center is approaching build out, the DRC
agreed to receive parking updates semi-annually, as opposed to quarterly, unless there are
material changes to the parking situation that warrant review. He stated the second case was SP-
0021-2009, a site plan amendment for the former Stuckey’s site. This application requested a
modification to the sidewalk ordinance given the sites remoteness and its location relative to the
interstate. The applicant offered an alternative sidewalk location along the main entry drive to
the site’s new commercial structures. Following extensive discussion concerning the possibility
of a sidewalk fund, whereby applicants in these types of cases might contribute, or low impact
design options, all of which can be considered in future zoning ordinance updates, the DRC
approved the applicant’s request for a sidewalk modification by a vote of 3-1. Staff was also
asked to make note of a sidewalk fund and low impact design alternatives in future zoning
ordinance updates.

Mr. Henderson moved for approval of the DRC action report with a second from Mr.
George Billups.

In a unanimous voice vote, the DRC action report was approved (7-0).

B. Policy Committee

Mr. Henderson stated that the Policy Committee did not meet in August.

C. Other Reports

Mr. Jack Fraley stated that he and Ms. Kratter were appointed by the Chairman of the
Planning Commission to work with staff on drafting an executive summary for the
Comprehensive Plan. Matters that were discussed were making the summary more concise,
reorganization, and the order of the document. He stated the goal was to get this draft to the full
Commission by Friday, September 11, 2009, in preparation for the worksession on September
14, 2009.

Mr. Krapf thanked Ms. Kratter and Mr. Fraley for all of their work on the summary.

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A 7Z-0002-2009 / MP-0002-2009 Governor’s Grove Section Il — Proffer and
Master Plan Amendment

Mr. Allen Murphy stated staff’s concurrence with the applicant’s request for a deferral to
the December 2, 2009 Planning Commission meeting.

Mr. Krapf continued the public hearing.

B.  Z-0011-2007 / SUP-0022-2007 / MP-0007-2007 Monticello @ Powhatan North —
Phase 3




Mr. Murphy stated staff’s concurrence with the applicant’s request for a deferral to the
March 2010 Planning Commission meeting.

Mr. Krapf continued the public hearing.

C. SUP-0013-2009 Cardinal Acres Two Family Dwelling

Ms. I.eanne Reidenbach stated that Mr. Michael Putt of First Investments of Virginia has
applied for a special use permit to allow a two-family dwelling to be built on a parcel zoned R-2
with proffers. The site is 0.34 acres located at 114 Cardinal Acres Drive and is shown as
Moderate Density Residential by the Comprehensive Plan. A special use permit is required for a

duplex in the R-2 district. An SUP and rezoning for a similar proposal were approved in January
2005, but the SUP expired in 2008.

The surrounding lots within the Cardinal Acres neighborhood all contain two-family
dwellings. Townhomes are located directly behind the parcel in Jamestown 1607. Some of
these surrounding developments have experienced localized flooding. The applicant has agreed
to mitigate any additional runoff created by this development by utilizing low impact
development techniques such as rain barrels, pervious pavers, and soil amendments as noted by
condition #3. Staff believes that this is an appropriate location for infill development and it
provides additional benefit through the provision of storm water management/runoff reduction
measures. The proposed duplex is also consistent with surrounding development and with the
Comprehensive Plan Land Use designation. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission
recommend approval of this proposal with the conditions listed in the staff report.

Mr. Poole asked if the applicant was comfortable with the conditions that were presented
in the staff report.

Ms. Reidenbach stated yes.

Mr. Billups asked if an archeological study was done.

Ms. Reidenbach answered that a study was not done as part of this application, and she
was not sure if one was done in the past. She stated that this area was disturbed so it was
determined that a study did not need to be done.

Mr. Krapf asked if a study was done in 2004 with the original application.

Ms. Reidenbach stated it was not done with the original application, and she was not sure
if it was done prior to that with the original development of Cardinal Acres.

Ms. Kratter asked whether staff believed that the stormwater run off condition actually
mandates the measures the County would like to see.

Ms. Reidenbach answered that the condition actually reads that stormwater management



and run off measures will be applied to the development subject to the Environmental Director’s
approval. The condition includes several measures that could be used, such as rain barrels,
pervious pavers, and soil amendments.

Ms. Kratter asked where the access would be to this property. She asked whether it
disturbs the existing duplex there.

Ms. Reidenbach stated there is no need to relocate the existing driveway. There will be a
shared maintenance agreement to serve the parcel in question.

Ms. Kratter asked how much of the property will be the driveway since it is a flag lot.

Ms. Reidenbach stated that she did not have an exact number, but it was enough to reach
the duplex and was largely already in place to serve the JCSA well lot.

Ms. Kratter asked if the driveway will be gravel or paved.
Ms. Reidenbach answered that it will be a gravel driveway.

Ms. Kratter asked about mitigating the impacts on the adjacent properties and the
neighborhood during the construction process.

Ms. Reidenbach stated that staff could discuss with the applicant conditions that would
address concerns during the construction process. Historically in other cases, there have been
conditions such as certain hours that construction can occur, but that this would not generate
iinpacts beyond construction of a single-family dwelling.

Ms. Kratter expressed her concerns due to the neighborhood being heavily populated and
developed.

Mr. Henderson asked if the James City Service Authority (JCSA) had any comments with
regards to the well lot that is adjacent to it.

Ms. Reidenbach answered that when the original application was processed, the well lot
encompassed this entire property including where the dwelling is proposed. Since then, Mr. Putt
has purchased this property from the JCSA for the purpose of building a two-family structure.
JCSA did not have any comments on the current application other than having water
conservation guidelines.

Mr, Fraley asked if special stormwater criteria apply in this case.

Ms. Reidenbach answered that it does apply in this case.
Mr. Krapf opened the public hearing.

Ms. Mary Delaney Smallwood, of 1102 London Company Way, spoke. She expressed



her concerns with the flooding issues in her development of Jamestown 1607. She stated the
applicant’s property is directly behind the 400 section of her development. Ms. Smallwood
stated that her development has had increased drainage and flooding problems. She felt that rain
barrels will not alleviate any problems because the problems are due to run off and drainage.
She asked that the necessary precautions are taken to alleviate some of the drainage problems if
this application is approved. She felt that the statement made by the developer that it would not
affect Jamestown 1607 is incorrect.

Mr. Krapf asked the applicant to address the measures suggested for LID and flood
control.

Mr. Putt stated that he owns the properties adjacent to the proposed site. He stated it is in
his best interests to keep his tenants happy in that area. He stated that pavers, plantings, and rain
barrels will be installed as suggested by the County. Mr. Putt stated that a retention area will be
on the site as well. Mr. Putt stated he takes pride in his property and maintains them himself. He
stated that most of his tenants stay for 5 ~ 8 years.

Mr. Poole asked Mr. Putt if he was comfortable with the conditions in the staff report and
he noted that he was.

Ms. Kratter asked for an estimate as to what the rent might be for these homes.

Mr. Putt stated he was not sure at this time, but that the more requirements that are placed
upon him, the more he will have to charge for rent. He stated that normally he does not increase
his rent every year, unless his taxes and/or insurance increase. He stated some of his tenants are
single parents.

Mr. Krapf asked Mr. William Cain of the Environmental Division to address the
cumulative stormwater runoff that was mentioned earlier and its impact on Jamestown 1607.

Mr. Cain stated that when the Environmental Division reviewed the application, they did
look at the effects on the adjacent neighborhoods. The applicant has agreed to all of the
conditions that have been requested of him. He stated that the lot is approximately 15,000 square
feet and the soil is very compacted from use. He stated the applicant has agreed to loosen the
soil to promote infiltration, provide a bioretention area, and install rain barrels and pervious
pavers. Mr. Cain stated that due to the contour of the lot, water will flow towards Jamestown
1607. He does not believe this will affect any of the units if there is an unusual event.

Mr. Fraley asked if it was the County’s objective to replicate post-development flow to
pre-development levels.

Mr. Cain answered that for a single lot, this is not typically the task that the
Environmental Division is trying to accomplish. 1t is the goal in this case to mitigate as best as
can be accomplished while making it developable. The goal is not to be a large burden on
someone developing a single lot.



Mr. Fraley asked if there were any engineering techniques that could be used to redirect
the flow of water.

Mr. Cain answered that in this location it would be difficult because of the location of
existing outfalls. He believes this would be more disruptive than construction of the unit itself.

Mr. Krapf closed the public hearing.
Mr. Henderson moved for approval.

Mr. Poole seconded the motion stated that the zoning, the Comprehensive Plan, and the
desire to have affordable housing all support this application. He understands the issues for the
residents of Jamestown 1607. He believes that with the small amount of paving that is proposed,
along with some of the environmental protections offered, he is not convinced that this will add
to the problems in the area or prevent any future issues.

In a roll call vote the motion was approved. (7-0, AYE: Poole, Fraley, Kratter,
Henderson, Billups, Peck, Krapf)

D. SUP-0014-2009 Chickahominy Riverfront Park

Ms. Reidenbach stated that Mr. Aaron Small of AES Consulting Engineers has applied
on behalf of James City County Parks and Recreation for a Special Use Permit to make
improvements to existing facilities at Chickahominy Riverfront Park and to master plan the
entire park property for community recreation. The property is located at 1350 John Tyler
Highway, is zoned PL, Public Land, and is designated Park, Public, or Semi-Public Open Space
on the Comprehensive Plan. An SUP is required because community recreation facilities are
specially permitted uses in the PL district. The existing campground and park are currently
lawfully non-conforming uses. Proposed Phase I park improvements include replacement of
existing water mains, electrical service connections, and septic system for approximately 36 RV
campsites located along the banks of Gordon Creek adjacent to the boat launch, The SUP will
also provide for future development of the park in general conformance with the Shaping Our
Shores Master Plan. While the RV loop does not directly correspond to the proposed use of the
area on the master plan, these improvements will bring the RV sites up to standard and improve
the revenue-generating capabilities of the area until such time that the full master plan can be
realized. When this occurs, the proposed infrastructure improvements are also compatible with
the proposed uses shown on the master plan if the RV loop is relocated.

The site is located outside the Primary Service Area and will be served by private well
and septic systems. A condition has been added to require a soil feasibility study to aid in the
placement of septic drain fields prior to any new development on the property. Due to its
location adjacent to the Chickahominy River and the Gordon Creek and the environmental
sensitivity of this area, conditions have also been added to require development of a master storm
water management plan prior to new development and inclusion of Special Stormwater Criteria
and Resource Management Area buffers as part of site plan submissions. Staff finds this
proposal, with conditions, to be consistent with surrounding land uses, and generally consistent



with the Comprehensive Plan.

Ms. Reidenbach stated that staff became aware of an inaccuracy in the adjacent property
owner notification. As a result, staff recommends holding a full discussion of the proposal at this
time, but deferring any official action on the SUP to the October 7 meeting to allow sufficient
time to properly notify adjacent property owners.

Mr. Poole asked if staff would be amenable to allowing both the Planning Director and
the DRC to review any clearing along the Community Character Corridor buffer, adding this to
Condition #3. He would also like to add a DRC review to condition #7, with regards to clearing.
Mr. Poole felt that due to the sensitivity of clearing and the presence of a lot of mature trees on
site, it would be beneficial to have the DRC review any clearing plan.

Ms. Reidenbach stated that staff would be amenable to the change, and will defer to the
Parks and Recreation Division as to whether they would also be in agreement to the change.

Ms. Kratter asked if the 36 RV sites would be removed when the master plan is
implemented. The RV sites are not specified on the master plan presented.

Ms. Reidenbach stated the RV sites are specified in a different area on the master plan.
The RV sites that are proposed to be refurbished are those that are not in good condition
currently, and these improvements would bring them up to standard.

Ms. Kratter asked if there were any calculations as to whether there it would be a cost
effective improvement once these sites are refurbished and become attractive to potential
visitors. She asked if these sites will be taken down and moved to another location.

Ms. Reidenbach was unsure, but would defer to the Parks and Recreation Division.

Ms. Kratter stated that this information would be helpful. She stated that if the master
plan is five to ten years down the road, and there is a significant cost, it may not be cost
effective.

Mr. John Camifax of the Parks and Recreation Division stated that these RV sites had to
be shut down this year due to some sewer problems. He estimates the loss of revenue to be
between $30,000 and $40,000. He stated that part of the master plan is that the various areas of
development are to be interchangeable. Mr. Carnifax stated that cabins can also be put on the
site, depending on the market and what is popular at the time. He stated the purpose is to
maximize revenue.

Mr. Aaron Small stated that when master planning the new RV sites, it was taken into
account that these can also be interchangeable with cabins. This is to avoid as much as possible
the requirement of digging up lines and removing/installing infrastructure depending on which
type of unit is needed.

Mr. Krapf asked the Parks and Recreation Division is they would be agreeable to DRC



review on conditions #3 and #7 in regards to clearing near the buffer and clearing within the site.

Mr. Camifax stated they were agreeable to the review. He stated the goal was to
minimize any tree clearing. He also stated that they would like to reduce the number of sites and
keep as many trees as possible.

Mr. Poole stated that the DRC would even schedule a special meeting if need be, so that
the process can keep moving.

Mr. Billups asked whether the current water and septic system would support the upgrade
to the RV sites.

Mr. Camifax stated the goal is to use the existing septic system for the refurbished sites.
He stated before any other improvements are done, a stormwater management plan and a
comprehensive soils study will need to be done. The well is working properly, though some of
the distribution lines have been an issue.

Mr. Henderson asked if connecting to public utilities was discussed.

Ms. Reidenbach answered that during the Shaping our Shores master plan process that
was investigated and it was decided that the site would stay on a well and septic system.

Mr. Henderson stated that if the County is to be responsible for the cabins, then fire
safety would be important. This would probably include some type of storage facility that could
be pressurized for a hydrant or whatever was needed. He believes the County has a higher
standard when they are the owner and proprietor of those cabins. He asked what the cost would
be to provide public water and sewer to the site.

Mr. Fraley agreed and asked if a cost was calculated to connect to public utilities.

Mr. Small stated that extending water from Governors Land subdivision, which is
approximately three miles away, would cost approximately $1.2 million dollars. This is in
contrast to keeping the existing system in place and that there is the ability to support the
functions that are at the Chickahominy Riverfront Park. He stated that there has never been fire
support out there, and the existing water lines are for distribution only. Mr. Small stated it would
be a significant investment to upgrade the lines in the park. He stated he did not believe that it
was a good use of public funds. He stated that if there is a fire, there is a local source of water,
Gordon’s Creek.

Ms. Kratter asked if the County Fire Department has direct pumping capabilities.
Mr. Small stated that all of the pumper trucks are capable of pumping water out of a local
source. He further stated that the Fire Department has issued no comments or objections on the

application.

Mr. Fraley asked what kind of septic system will be at the site.



Mr. Small answered that it may be a challenge due to the diversity of soils at the site.
Some of it will probably be alternative treatments. Some of the drain fields may be classified as
mass drain fields due to the flows. He stated it was important for all of these to be in compliance
with current Health Department standards. Mr. Small stated this will dictate the capacity at the
site.

Mr. Billups asked what would happen if the sewer system became inoperable.

Mr. Small answered that according to condition #2, there is a requirement for a soil
feasibility study. This condition was added at the request of the Health Department. Once a
study has been done, a septic master plan will be done. This would show that there is the
capacity within the soils at the site to accommodate the plan for future development. There
needs to be the capacity and the reserve capability to support what is proposed for the site.

Mr. Henderson asked whether any discussion took plan with regards to onsite systems
which can reduce the amount of effluent.

Mr. Small stated that those systems are part of the discussion and planning. Alternative
systems will need to be discussed just to meet current regulations.

Mr. Henderson asked if the well will be operated by the James City Service Authority
(JCSA).

Mr. Small answered that the County’s General Services operates the well. The Health
Department technically oversees the well. This is considered a transient non-community system
as defined by the Health Code, therefore the JCSA is not involved.

Mr. Krapf opened the public hearing.

Mr. Krapf kept the public hearing open until the October 7, 2009 meeting

E. SUP-0016-2009 JCC Police Headquarters

Mr. Jason Purse stated that Mr. Shawn Gordon of General Services had applied for a
Special Use Permit to allow for the construction of the new Police headquarters at 4600
Opportunity Way. The subject parcel is 7.77 acres and is zoned PL, Public Lands. The
headquarters will consist of a main building, approximately 47,000 sq. ft. in size, an accessory
building for additional storage, specialty vehicle storage, as well as an impound lot located near
the rear of the property. The new Police headquarters will allow the Police department to
oversee all of their functions from one central site in the County and allow for their anticipated
expansion well into the future. There are 119 proposed parking spaces behind the security fence
to serve an expected 157 officers and their patrol cars by 2030. Since shifts are staggered, not all
of the officers will be there at the same time. The applicant has provided documentation of their
needs to staff and the Planning Director has determined that the parking spaces provided will
adequately serve the site.



Environmental staff has reviewed the application and concurs with the Master Plan and
proposed conditions. The applicant has worked with the Environmental Division establishing
credits for the special storm water criteria required to be met as a part of this application, and
they have listed a number of those techniques on the Master Plan. The applicant has also
incorporated a number of design components from the LEED certification criteria, and those
points are also shown on the Master Plan.

The parcel is designated Mixed-Use (Lightfoot area) on the 2003 Comprehensive Plan
Land Use Map. Recommended uses for Lightfoot Mixed-Use include a mixture of public uses
and commercial, office, and limited industrial in support of the relocated Williamsburg
Community Hospital. The Police headquarters is a public use, and also complements the other
public uses in the area, and therefore is in conformance with the recommended uses of the
Comprehensive Plan. Given the existing surrounding uses, the architectural design, and the
LEED certification design techniques, staff believes the Police headquarters will complement the
community. Site design has been oriented in a way that uses the existing vegetation in the rear
of the property to effectively screen the use from adjacent properties, while the front of the site
has been oriented so the building is the prominent design feature with the parking screened from
public view. Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend approval of the special
use permit application with conditions to the Board of Supervisors.

Mr. Henderson asked whether this building was in compliance with any regulations
established by the National Office of Homeland Security.

Mr. Purse answered that he believed that this was taken into consideration when the
building was designed, but he will defer to the architects when they make their presentation.

Mr. Poole asked if staff was comfortable with amending condition #3 to allow for review
by the Development Review Committee along with the Planning Director on the landscape plan
of the property.

Mr. Purse answered that staff would be agreeable to that, and also mentioned that the site
plan will be reviewed by the DRC due to the building being greater than 30,000 square feet.

Mr. Billups asked whether this would be the only Police Office in the County. Currently
there are other outreach offices in areas throughout the County.

Mr. Purse answered that this would be the main office for the Police Department but he
would defer that question to the Department.

Major Steve Rubino of the Police Department stated that the Department will still
maintain their field offices in apartment complexes and other locations.

Mr. Fraley stated that this project was the number one priority in the ranking of CIP
projects last year that came before the Planning Commission. He stated that during this
discussion it was mentioned that the Fire Department or Emergency Services would be located in
this building.



Mr. Shawn Gordon of the General Services Department answered that the plan is for
when the Police Department vacate their current location, that building would be upgraded, and
the Fire Department would then relocate there.

Mr. Henderson asked if the Emergency Services Department would be located in this
new facility.

Mr. Purse answered that Emergency Services will remain in their current location in
Toano.

Mr. Krapf opened the public hearing.

Mr. Gordon stated that the County has contracted with David Nice Builders to construct
the new police facility. He stated the County is committed to building an energy efficient and
environmentally friendly building. The comprehensive agreements stipulate that the design build
team will meet standards as a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) certified
facility as govermned by the Green Building Certification Institute, which has set the national
standards for green buildings. LEED practices that are intended for this facility include a geo-
thermal well system, energy efficient windows and doors, and energy efficient lighting, The site
development will include low impact development (LID) stormwater measures, the planting of
Virginia native plants, a construction waste management plan which will encourage recycling of
building materials when possible, and the use of regional building recycled materials. Mr.
Gordon stated that all contractors and subcontractors will be trained in green practices to ensure
that LEED standards are implemented in the field. The County will be hiring a third party to
oversee the design and construction of the facility. This third party will also ensure that the
building operating systems are working properly and that the energy standards that were
originally intended to be in place are in fact working efficiently.

Ms. Ann Henry, of Rancorn and Wildman, gave an overview of the project. She
displayed the overall site plan, pointing out that the parcel is triangular and on the corner of
Centerville Road and Opportunity Way. The building will be a two story facility with
approximately 40,000 square feet with the flexibility to accommodate future expansion. Ms.
Henry stated that the design team determined that a linear building pushed to the front part of the
parcel is the optimal use for the property. She stated that the building forms a secure boundary
between the public functions on the property and the police functions to the rear. A two story
linear building allows for future expansion for the largest number of departments with the least
amount of internal disruption during construction. The linear design also allows the different
departments to be housed together. Ms. Henry showed where the public and employee entrances
would be on the property. She stated the public would not have access to the police and
employee parking lot. She stated that sustainable site strategies would be incorporated since that
is a condition to becoming LEED certified. These would include highly reflective materials on
the roof, landscaping that would require little or no irrigation, and investigating installing part of
the roof as a “green” roof. Ms. Henry mentioned the methods that are being discussed with
regards to energy efficiency, the conservation of building materials, environmental quality, and
pollution control. She stated ways that this project will go beyond the requirements for the



LEED certification. This includes the training for the contractors and subcontractors, possibly
integrating a pest management and cleaning products schedule so that the least harmful products
are entered into the building, and public educational opportunities.

Mr. Henderson asked if a cost analysis was done with regards to the LEED certification.

Ms. Henry answered that an analysis has not been done since all the cost of the building
materials are not known yet.

Mr. Henderson felt that this analysis would be important since public funds are being
used for the project. He believed that the public should be aware of what the public benefit was.

Mr. Kevin Allen, the engineer who is designing the geo-thermal system and the internal
systems of the building, stated that there is an initial cost with the geo-thermal system. The
payback would be generated by the energy analysis that is being calculated as the project moves
forward. He stated for projects that he has done in the past; it was calculated at up to 30%
energy cost reduction, which would typically be within the ten to fifteen year range. Mr. Allen
stated the initial cost is approximately in the $300,000 range over the cost of a more traditional
heating system.

Ms. Kratter stated she was very impressed with the plan, and with the environmental
protections that it offers. She believes it is crucial that the County take the lead when it comes to
energy efficient and green buildings. She stated that this could be a good example for other
developers in the County that the County is actually showing that these buildings are cost
effective and environmentally friendly.

Mr. Billups asked if there was any discussion with regards to expansions that involved
having at third floor.

Ms. Henry answered that the zoning of the parcel limits the building’s height to 36 feet,
which is essentially a two story building.

Mr. Billups asked if a reduction in the ceiling height is an option that would allow for a
third floor.

Mr. Fraley stated that there is an option of requesting a height waiver.
Ms. Henry stated that even with a height waiver there is an issue with setbacks. There is
a condition that for every foot over the 36 feet there is an increase in setbacks. Currently the

building is at the maximum setback line.

Mr. Billups asked if there were any discussions with the Thomas Nelson Community
College Police with regards to sharing services.

Major Rubino answered that he did not believe there were going to have a large security
force at the college at this time. He did state that there will be opportunities in the building for



other agencies and departments to use the building as well as the Police Department. Major
Rubino stated that they are willing to work with Thomas Nelson Community College and any
other jurisdictions and agencies. He stated that the building also has training facilities for the
Department, and other departments and agencies.

Mr. Fraley asked what the percentage of pervious cover was.
Mr. Purse answered that it was approximately 44 % of the site.
Mr. Fraley asked if pervious pavers will be used in any of these areas.

Mr. Cain of the Environmental Division, stated that staff has looked at various options for
this site. He stated that what are being presented in this application are some general ideas. As
the site plan progresses, more options may become available and will be reviewed at that time.
Mr. Cain stated that this area has “D” soils so it will be difficult to infiltrate. The applicants have
satisfied stormwater criteria and LEED credits.

Mr. Fraley questioned the need for the long entrance way off of the main road.

Mr. Purse answered that VDOT has made this requirement of the long entrance way;
however, staff is working with VDOT to see if this lane can be reduced in size.

Mr. Fraley asked what the amount was for the buffer in front of the parcel.
Mr. Purse answered it was approximately 39 V2 feet.
Mr. Fraley asked for the typical setback in that area.

Mr. Purse answered that the setback for public lands is 35 feet, but in this instance it is 36
feet due to the height of the building. Many of the buildings in the area have parking in the front,
which was discouraged at this site for security reasons. The design in the back actually allows
for some buffering along the property line.

Mr. Fraley mentioned the 50 foot buffers for intermittent streams. He congratulated the
applicant for the design of the building and all of the environmental protections it offers.

Ms. Henry addressed Mr. Henderson’s concerns about homeland security requirements.
She stated there are architects on staff who specialize in designing public buildings on this
project that will be taking into consideration all of those requirements.

Mr. Nelson Rancorn, of Rancorn and Wildman, spoke on the project. He displayed the
site with the details of the building. He stated that there will be a two story lobby with the lobby
being transparent. He stated the front of the building will be masonry with windows with the
idea of it being a “strong looking” building. Most of the offices will face the front, with the rear
of the building being more transparent. This area will be facing the police and employee parking
lot. Mr. Rancorn showed both corridors in the back with a glass wall overlooking the parking



lot. This area with the glass walls will be a very transparent and open area. He pointed out the
two staff towers. Mr. Rancorn stated that some features of the Thomas Nelson Community
College building were incorporated into the design of the police building to help tie it with other
buildings in the area. He also stated that recycled brick will be used in constructing the building.

Mr. Krapf stated that he felt the building had a very “institutional” looking feel to it. He
asked if there were any discussions at extending the white trim at the top to include the two staff
towers, or adding a curve to the top so it did not look so institutional.

Mr. Rancorn answered thought that extending the white trim was a good suggestion.

Mr. Krapf questioned the size of the windows in the front of the building. He felt that
were small compared to the size of the building.

Mr. Rancorn said that this project is still in the concept drawing stage. He would look at
other designs to see if something else might work better.

Mr. Krapf stated that this project had some big benefits, including the LEED certification,
the LID measures and the interior design of the building.

Mr. Rancorn stated that most of the offices will have partitions above the door so that
light will filter in from the exterior glass wall.

Ms, Henry stated that there was a conscious choice to have the staff entrance centered in
the parking lot and have everyone use the same entrance. The idea behind the glass corridors
was to give the employees a feeling of openness and that they shared the same space. Otherwise,
people can get departmentalized and never really intermingling with other departments.

Mr. Poole stated he was impressed with the building’s architecture. He is convinced that
with the LEED certification and the costs associated with this, that the costs can be recouped
over the lifespan of the building. He felt the County was moving in the right direction in making
public buildings that are attractive and function well. Mr. Poole appreciated the more
contemporary architecture for a new building.

There being were no further public comment, Mr. Krapf closed the public hearing.
Mr. Fraley moved for approval of the application with a second from Mr. Poole.

Mr. Murphy stated that Mr. Poole made the suggestion of the additional review by the
DRC with regards to landscaping.

Mr. Poole suggested that in public uses and possibly some private cases, where there is
trees and vegetation in place, it might be beneficial to have the DRC review along with the
Director of Planning.

Mr. Henderson asked if the DRC review would apply to the architectural drawings of the



building.

Mr. Poole stated his suggestion was just address the screening and landscaping that was
mentioned in condition #3. There was no mention of any kind of architectural review.

Mr. Purse stated that the architectural plan needs to be reviewed before final approval of
the site plan is given. Currently it is noted that this review will be done by the Director of
Planning. If the Commission requested a DRC review, it would probably need to be done at a
special meeting.

Mr. Poole stated he was comfortable adding that condition of DRC review and having a
special meeting.

Mr. Murphy stated the motion was to approve with the DRC reviewing the landscaping
and screening, along with the architectural drawings.

In a roll call vote the motion was approved. (7-0, AYE: Poole, Fraley, Kratter,
Henderson, Billups, Peck, Krapf)

7. PLANNING DIRECTORS REPORT

Mr. Murphy had no additional comments. He recommended the meeting be recessed
until the September 14, 2009 work session at 4 p.m.

8. COMMISSION DISCUSSIONS AND REPORTS

Mr. Krapf stated that the Commission’s representative to the Board of Supervisors for
September was Mr. Billups.

Mr. Poole stated that if Seasons Trace is on the agenda for the DRC on September 30,
2009 agenda, another location may be needed in order to accommodate the public attending the

meeting.

Mr. Fraley mentioned that the restaurant, Buffalo Wild Wings, is scheduled to open in
October in New Town.

9. RECESS

Ms. Kratter moved for a recess, with a second from Mr. Henderson,

The meeting was recessed at 8:45 p.m.

Rich Krapf, Chairman




